

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
VISA U.S.A. INC. AND
MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,
Petitioners,
v.
WALMART STORES, INC. *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
CALIFORNIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION, EUROPEAN-AMERICAN
BUSINESS COUNCIL, THE FERTILIZER INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE OF
INTERNATIONAL BANKERS, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, AND TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RULE ADOPTED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT MAJORITY RESULTS IN THE ERRONEOUS CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ACTIONS, WHICH IN TURN COMPELS DEFENDANTS TO SETTLE	6
A. The Second Circuit’s Rule Results In the Almost-Automatic Certification of Class Actions	6
B. Certification of a Class Action Coerces Settlement	9
II. COERCED SETTLEMENTS THROUGH ERRONEOUS CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ACTIONS CREATE REAL BURDENS FOR LITIGANTS	11
A. The Majority Opinion Undermines a Goal of the Amendments to Rule 23	12
B. By Permitting Erroneous Certifications, The Second Circuit Rule Forces Defendants to Settle Suits That Have No Merit	13
C. Plaintiffs Would Suffer No Negative Consequences from a Refusal to Certify	15
III. CERTIFICATION WHERE IT IS NOT WARRANTED CREATES UNWANTED CONSEQUENCES BEYOND THE SPECIFIC LITIGATION AT ISSUE	16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1107 (2000)	8
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	9
<i>DeLoach v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , No. 1:00CV01235, 2002 WL 559453 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 3, 2002)	8
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	11
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	14
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145, (2d Cir. 1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 9, 13
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 348 (2001)	7
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)	5, 13, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure P. 23, Advisory Comm. Notes	12
Miscellaneous	
Bone & Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1252 (2002)	8, 9, 14, 15
Friendly, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> 120 (1973)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hay & Rosenberg, “Sweetheart” and “Blackmail” <i>Settlements in Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1377 (2000)	3
<i>High Flyers</i> , Editorial, WALL ST. J., June 26, 2000	17
HUBER, LIABILITY: THE LEGAL REVOLUTION AND ITS CONSEQUENCES (1st ed. 1990)	18, 20
Kramer, <i>No Class: Post-1991 Barriers to Rule 23 Certification of Across-the-Board Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 15 LAB. LAW. 415 (Winter/Spring 2000)	10
<i>Laptop Illogic</i> , Editorial, ASIAN WALL ST. J., Nov. 4, 1999	18
Lasagna, <i>Chilling Effect of Product Liability</i> , in THE LIABILITY MAZE: THE IMPACT OF LIABILITY LAW ON SAFETY AND INNOVATION 334 (Huber & Litan eds., 1st ed., 1991)	19, 20
Loomis, <i>Securities Fraud: Lawyers Seek Review of a Key Class Action Ruling</i> , N.Y.L.J., Oct. 26, 2000 . . .	17
McGuire, <i>The Death Knell for Eisen: Why the Class Action Analysis Should Include an Assessment of the Merits</i> , 168 F.R.D. 366 (1996)	13-14
Pope, <i>Mass Tort Cases Are Swamping Courts</i> , Nat’l L.J., Oct. 11, 1999	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Priest, <i>Procedural Versus Substantive Controls of Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 521 (1997)	8, 15
Schmitt, <i>Stronger Role Is Urged for Judges In Class Actions</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 1, 1999	17
Schneider, <i>Foreign Listings and the Preeminence of the U.S. Securities Exchanges: Should the SEC Recognize Foreign Accounting Standards?</i> , 3 MINN. J. GLOBAL TRADE 301 (1994)	19
Statement of F. James Sensenbrenner to U.S. House of Representatives, Mar. 13, 2002 (www.house.gov/judiciary/news0313.htm)	10, 20
Willging, et al. EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS: FINAL REPORT TO THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CIVIL RULES (1996)	9, 11
Wiseman, <i>What to Tell Your Foreign Client</i> , INT’L COM. LITIG., May 1, 1999	18, 19
WORKING PAPERS OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CIVIL RULE 23 (1997)	11, 12, 13
